ORDINANCE NO 214 - \

Pursuant to its authority under Wisconsin law, including, but not limited to, the authority to exercise village powers under <u>Wis. Stat.</u> 60.10, 60.22, 61.34, 61.35, and 62.23, the Town Board of the Town of Forest, St. Croix County Wisconsin, hereby ordains as follows:

Section 1: Purpose. The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend the Town Plan Commission Ordinance No. 01-02 to create staggered terms for the Plan Commission members. The reason for staggered terms is so that the Plan Commission membership does not change over entirely in one year. Instead terms will be staggered so the terms of two Plan Commission members will expire each year.

Section 2: Terms of Office. Section 6 of Town of Forest Ordinance No. 01-02 shall be amended to read as follows:

Non-Town Board Members. The term of appointment for each non-Town Board Plan Commission member shall be three years, ending on April 30 or until a successor is appointed and qualified. The citizen members shall be appointed for staggered terms as follows: two (2) persons for a term that expires in one (1) year; two (2) persons for a term that expires in two (2) years; and two (2) persons for a term that expires in three (3) years.

<u>Town Board Member</u>. The Town Board member who serves on the Plan Commission shall also be appointed for a three year term. Loss of position as an elected member of the Town Board automatically creates a Plan Commission vacancy, to be filled by appointment of another Town Board member.

Section 3: Except as amended by this ordinance and Ordinance No. 11-2, the balance of Town of Forest Ordinance 01 -02 shall remain in effect.

Section 4: Severability. If any section, provision, sentence or any part of this Ordinance is adjudged to be unconstitutional, unlawful, or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

Section 5: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective upon adoption by the Town Board and publication or posting as provided by law.

This Ordinance was duly ad held on April 15, 2014, by a vo	opted by the Town Board at a properly noticed Town Board meeting te of in favor, opposed and not voting.
	TOWN OF FOREST
× , , ,	By: Como De
	Jaime Junker, Town Chair
	Attest:
	Daulyn Berse
11/1	Marilyn Benson, Town Clerk

Approved: Published: Posted:

no fee Coestness to be public